

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**No. SC91369**

---

**ESTATE OF MAX E. OVERBEY, DECEASED, and GLENNA J. OVERBEY,  
Appellants/Cross-Respondents,**

**v.**

**CHAD FRANKLIN,  
Respondent/Cross Appellant,**

**and**

**CHAD FRANKLIN NATIONAL AUTO SALES NORTH, LLC,  
Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri  
Division 2  
The Honorable Anthony Rex Gabbert, Circuit Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT CHAD FRANKLIN AND  
RESPONDENT CHAD FRANKLIN NATIONAL AUTO SALES, LLC**

---

**Kevin D. Case, No. 41491  
Patric S. Linden, No. 49551  
Case & Roberts P.C.  
Two Pershing Square  
2300 Main Street, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Tel: (816) 448-3707  
Fax: (816) 448-3779  
kevin.case@caseroberts.com  
patric.linden@caseroberts.com  
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
Chad Franklin and Respondent Chad  
Franklin National Auto Sales North, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... viii

Jurisdictional Statement of Respondents and Cross-Appellant..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

Respondents’ Response to Appellants’ Points Relied On..... 10

Cross-Appellant Chad Franklin’s Points Relied On..... 17

Argument ..... 20

    Response to Appellants’ Point I: The Trial Court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’  
    punitive damages award in accordance with Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, as this  
    statute does not violate the separation of powers between the legislature and the  
    judiciary under Article II, Section 1, of the Missouri Constitution, in that this statute is  
    an appropriate exercise of the legislature’s authority to modify or limit causes of action  
    and does not improperly invade the judicial function and the Overbeys waived any  
    argument that the statute violates the separation of powers between the executive and  
    the legislature by failing to raise that argument in the proceedings before the trial court  
    ..... 20

        A. Standard of Review..... 20

        B. It is unnecessary for this Court to reach Appellants’ challenge to the  
        constitutionality of Section 510.265, RSMo 2005 ..... 21

        C. Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, does not violate the separation of powers ..... 23

Response to Appellants’ Point II: The trial court did not err in applying Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, to reduce the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin, because that statute does not violate the right to trial by jury guaranteed by Article I, Section 22(a) of the Missouri Constitution, in that (1) the statute does not apply until after the jury has completed its constitutional task, (2) the statute does not impact the process of how the jury is to make the determination of punitive damages, and (3) the statute is essentially an attempt to codify the principles underlying the due process principles of *State Farm v. Campbell* and *BMW v. Gore*, which do not implicate the right to jury trial ..... 30

    A. Standard of Review..... 30

    B. Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, Does Not Violate The Overbeys’ Constitutional Right to Trial by Jury ..... 31

Response to Appellants’ Point III: The trial court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, because that statute does not violate the right to equal protection within Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, in that under the appropriate, rational basis, standard of review, the statute satisfies the requirements that (1) the legislation has a legitimate purpose and (2) the legislature reasonably believed that the challenged classification would promote that purpose .... 34

    A. Standard of Review..... 34

    B. Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, Does Not Violate The Overbeys’ Right to Equal Protection ..... 34

- 1. The Proper Standard Of Review Is Rational Basis Review, Rather Than Strict Scrutiny..... 35
- 2. The “State Claims” Exception Has A Rational Basis ..... 38
- 3. The “Felony Crime” Exception Has A Rational Basis ..... 39
- 4. The “Housing Discrimination” Exception Has A Rational Basis..... 41

Response to Appellants’ Point IV: The trial court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, because that statute does not constitute “special legislation” under Article III, Section 40 of the Missouri Constitution, in that (1) the legislation involves open-ended classifications and is not arbitrary or without legitimate legislative purpose and (2) the legislature reasonably believed that the challenged classification would promote that purpose .... 42

- A. Standard of Review..... 42
- B. This Point on Appeal should be denied, as the Overbeys seek to raise arguments that were not presented to the trial court..... 43
- C. This Point on Appeal should be denied, as Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, is not

44

Response to Appellants’ Point V: The trial court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, because that statute does not violate the Overbeys’ right to due process under Article I, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, in that the statute did not divest the Overbeys of any vested property rights ..... 47

A. Standard of Review.....	47
B. Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, does not violate due process as it does not divest the Overbeys of any vested property right .....	47
Response to Appellants’ Point VI: The trial court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, because the Overbeys claim did not fall within the statutory exception for claims brought by the State, in that the plain meaning of the statute does not admit a construction that would allow “private attorney general” claims to qualify for that exception.....	51
A. Standard of Review.....	51
B. The Overbeys Do Not Qualify For The Statutory Exception Under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, For Claims Brought By The State .....	51
Response to Appellants’ Point VII: The trial court did not err in reducing the Overbeys’ punitive damages award against Franklin under Section 510.265, RSMo 2005, because the Overbeys failed to preserve for appeal an argument that the statute violates the open courts doctrine under Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution, in that the Overbeys did not raise any such argument in the proceedings before the trial court and therefore waived any constitutional issue in that regard and made no showing that the statute operates to bar any plaintiffs from bringing claims .	56
A. Standard of Review.....	56
B. There Is No Support In The Record For A Determination That Section 510.265, RSMo 2005 Restricted The Overbeys’ Access To The Courts, And Thus This Court Should Decline To Engage In Plain Error Review .....	57

Cross-Appellant Chad Franklin’s Cross-Appeal .....	62
Cross-Appellant’s Point I: The trial court erred in denying Franklin’s motions for directed verdict and judgment notwithstanding the verdict because the Overbeys failed to adduce sufficient evidence to support a finding that Franklin had violated the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act with regard to the Overbey transaction, in that the Overbeys failed to offer any evidence that Franklin had personally engaged in any conduct that violated the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act as to the Overbeys’ transaction and the Overbeys did not seek to impose individual liability upon Franklin through submission of a claim seeking to pierce the corporate veil of Chad Franklin National Auto Sales North, LLC .....	62
A. Standard of Review.....	62
B. The Overbeys’ Claim Against Franklin Sought Liability Arising From His Individual Conduct, And There Was Insufficient Evidence For A Jury To Find Him Liable On Such A Claim .....	64
C. The Overbeys Failed To Prove At Trial That The Corporate Veil Of National Auto Sales Should Be Pierced To Impose Personal Liability On Franklin .....	68
D. As There Was Insufficient Evidence To Hold Franklin Individually Liable, Franklin Was Entitled To Entry Of Judgment In His Favor, Notwithstanding The Jury’s Verdict .....	76
Cross-Appellant’s Point II: The trial court erred in failing to reduce the punitive damages award against Franklin to a single-digit multiple of the actual damages assessed against Franklin, because the reduced punitive damages award of \$500,000	

was still far in excess of the amount permitted under the due process provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 10, of the Missouri Constitution, in that the evidence adduced at trial does not support an award of punitive damages of an amount over 111 times the amount of actual damages based upon (1) the reprehensibility of Franklin’s conduct, (2) the disparity between the harm actually or potentially suffered by the Overbeys and the punitive damage awarded, and (3) the difference between the punitive damages awarded and comparable civil penalties that could be imposed in similar cases. .... 77

A. Standard of Review..... 77

B. This Court’s Determination As To Franklin’s First Point On Cross-Appeal Could Moot The Need For Review Of The Punitive Damages Award Against Franklin ..... 78

C. Constitutional Due Process Limits The Amount Of Punitive Damages That Can Be Awarded By A Jury ..... 79

1. The Ratio Of Punitive To Actual Damages Is Impermissibly High..... 81

2. Comparable Civil Penalties Do Not Lend Support To The Jury’s Punitive Damages Award ..... 87

3. There Was No Evidence To Support A Conclusion That Defendant Franklin Engaged In Any Reprehensible Conduct That Would Support A Punitive Damages Award, Let Alone An Award Over One Hundred Times The Amount Of Actual Damages Awarded..... 88

D. The Award Of Punitive Damages Against Franklin Must Be Reduced To A Single-Digit Multiple Of The Actual Damages Assessed Against Him.....	94
Cross-Appellant’s Point III: The trial court erred in awarding the Overbeys attorneys fees in the amount of \$72,000, because that award was not supported by competent evidence, in that the Overbeys’ counsel presented evidence of incurring attorneys fees of only \$67,000 and there was no evidentiary basis for the trial court’s award of an additional \$5,000 in attorneys fees, indicating that the award was arbitrary and lacked careful consideration.....	97
A. Standard of Review.....	97
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Attorneys Fees In Excess Of The Amount Sought By The Overbeys.....	97
Conclusion.....	100
Certificate of Compliance.....	103
Certificate of Service.....	104
Appendix .....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

§ 407.010, RSMo 2000.....	27, 38
<i>Adams by and through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hospital</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	11, 24, 31, 35, 36, 56, 57, 58
<i>All American Painting, LLC v. Financial Solutions and Associates, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. banc 2010).....	62, 63
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007) .....	27, 33
<i>Atkinson v. Corson</i> , 289 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Bank of Belton v. Bogar Farms, Inc.</i> , 154 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. App. 2005).....	17, 71, 74
<i>Batek v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 1996)..	13, 45, 46
<i>Bennett v. Reynolds</i> , 315 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010).....	18, 84, 88
<i>Bernier v. Burris</i> , 497 N.E.2d 763 (1986).....	29
<i>Best v. Taylor Mach Works</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	43, 48
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	18, 39, 79, 80, 87, 95
<i>Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	21
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	90
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003) .....	48
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis</i> , 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....	20, 30, 34, 42, 47, 51

<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	19, 99
<i>City of Springfield ex rel. Board of Pub. Utils. v. Brechbuhler</i> , 895 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. banc 1995).....	15, 54
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	43
<i>Clement v. St. Charles Nissan, Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. 2003).....	27
<i>Clevenger v. Oliver Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2007).....	62
<i>Committee for Ed. Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	35, 36
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) ..	33, 77, 78
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 51 P.3d 1232 (Or. 2002).....	48
<i>Dhyne v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	63
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	32, 35
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)12, 37,	41
<i>Ehlmann v. Nixon</i> , 323 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. banc Oct. 10, 2010).....	21
<i>Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007).....	56, 57
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002).....	27, 45
<i>Felling v. Wire Rope Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	14, 48
<i>Franklin v. Franklin</i> , 213 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	19, 99
<i>Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Mo.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) ....	10, 14, 25, 26, 38, 48, 49
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	33

<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1992).....	48
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2011 WL 265325 (Mo. banc January 25, 2011) .....	57
<i>Jackson County v. State</i> , 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006).....	13, 44
<i>Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Ass’n v. Blunt</i> , 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	42, 43
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir.1999) .....	32
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	82
<i>Kelly v. Hall</i> , 12 S.E.2d 881 (Ga. 1941).....	49
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	58
<i>Krysa v. Payne</i> , 176 S.W.2d 150 (Mo. App. 2005).....	85, 86, 87, 88
<i>Land Clearance for Redevelopment v. Kansas City</i> , 805 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1991). 16, 57, 59	
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Memorial Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1997).....	89
<i>Linkogel v. Baker Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. App. 1983).....	76
<i>Livingston v. Baxter Health Care Corp.</i> , 313 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	62, 63
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	36
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	36
<i>Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys &amp; Circuit Attorneys Ret. Sys. v. Pemiscot County</i> , 256 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2008).....	36

<i>Mobius Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. West Physician Search, LLC</i> , 178 S.W.3d 186 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	17, 71, 72, 73, 74
<i>Morse v. Southern Union Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir.1999).....	91
<i>Neill v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.</i> , 966 F.Supp. 1149 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	12, 37
<i>Nelson v. Hotchkiss</i> , 601 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1980).....	97
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	10, 28
<i>Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet</i> , 17 P.3d 473 (S.Ct. Ore. 2001) .....	85
<i>Patrick V. Koepke Constr., Inc. v. Paletta</i> , 118 S.W.3d 611 (Mo.App.2003) .....	71
<i>Pfitzinger Mortuary, Inc. v. Dill</i> , 319 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. 1959) .....	73
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 529 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	39
<i>Plubell v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	27
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004) .....	27
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950).....	48
<i>Ross v. Kansas City Power &amp; Light</i> , 293 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11, 32
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005) ....	11, 12, 31, 32, 40, 63
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1991).....	48
<i>Siegall v. Solomon</i> , 166 N.E.2d 5 (1960) .....	10, 29
<i>Smith v. Hill</i> , 147 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 1958) .....	49
<i>State ex rel. Ligett &amp; Myers Tobacco Co. v. Gehner</i> , 292 S.W. 1028 (Mo. 1927).....	15, 53
<i>State ex rel. Lucas v. Wilson</i> , 963 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	54

*State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.*, 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 38

*State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n*, 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 21

*State ex rel. York v. Daugherty*, 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 16, 24, 25, 44, 56

*State Farm v. Campbell*, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) ..... 18, 39, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 90, 94

*State v. Kinder*, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 21

*Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, LLC*, 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 91

*Treadway v. State*, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 43

*Utility Svc. Co, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Indus. Relations*, \_\_\_ S.W.3d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 795867 (Mo. banc March 1, 2011)..... 15, 52

*Watts v. Lane County*, 922 P.2d 686 (Or.App. 1996)..... 19, 99

*Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization*, 451 U.S. 648 (1981)..... 36

*Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King*, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 10..... 47, 77

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 14..... 56

Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 40 ..... 46

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 11 ..... 1

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3 ..... 1

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... 47, 77, 79

**STATUTES**

§ 188.120, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 393.1150, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 407.025, RSMo 2000..... 53, 54, 97

§ 407.100, RSMo 2000..... 87

§ 484.020, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 510.265, RSMo 2005..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 34, 37,  
42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 80, 81, 95, 101

§ 516.170, RSMo..... 45, 46

§ 537.053, RSMo..... 58

§ 537.340, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 537.420, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 537.490, RSMo 2000..... 27

§ 537.675.2, RSMo..... 25

§ 578.445, RSMo 2000..... 27

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 83.01 ..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 84.13 ..... 56

Supreme Court Rule 84.14 ..... 96, 99, 101

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.B. 393, 93rd Gen. Assy., Reg. Session (Mo. 2005)..... 37
